

**SESSIONS CASE NO. 05 of 2025 (CIS NO. 05 OF 2025)**  
**JOCODE WB00669**

**Order No. 01, dated: 25.06.2025**

Accused **Dipankar Gurung** is produced from the correctional home.

Ld. Public Prosecutor and Ld. Defence Counsel are present.

Today is fixed for consideration of charge.

The case record is taken up for consideration of charge.

Heard Ld. Public Prosecutor and Ld. Lawyer for the accused person.

Perused the record and the case diary.

After considering the materials on record and C.D., a charge for the offence punishable **u/S. 103 of the B.N.S.** is framed against accused person namely **Dipankar Gurung**.

The contents of the charge framed are read over and explained to the accused person in *Nepali* to which he pleads not guilty and claims to be tried.

Fix **21.07.2025** for **physical production and evidence of CSW Nos. 1, 2 & 3;**

**22.07.2025** for **physical production and evidence of CSW Nos. 4, 5 & 6;**

Issue summons accordingly.

Court Inspector/ Malkhana-in-charge of Darjeeling Court is directed to ensure for production of the alamats before this Court on the next date fixed (in c/w. Sukhiapokhri P.S. Case No. 20/2024 dt. 27.11.2024). Inform accordingly.

The I.O. / O.C. / O.C. Sukhiapokhri P.S., Darjeeling is/are directed to appear with the witnesses in all date of trial in view of the solemn judgment passed by the Hon'ble Apex Court of India vide Shaliendra Kumar vs. State of West Bengal along with alamats.

Send a copy of this order to the Superintendent of Darjeeling District Correctional Home, for physical production of the accused on the next date fixed.

Dictated & Corrected,

Sd/-  
Sessions Judge  
Darjeeling

Sd/-  
Sessions Judge,  
Darjeeling