

**SESSIONS CASE NO. 5 OF 2025**  
**CIS NO. 05 OF 2025**  
**JO CODE WB00669**

**Order No: 02, dt. 21.07.2025**

Today is fixed for physical production and evidence of CSW Nos. 1, 2 and 3.

The accused namely **Dipankar Gurung** is not produced today physically, but he was produced virtually due to unavailability of police escort and vehicle. An intimation is received and let it be kept with the record.

Ld. Special P.P. is present with two witnesses.

Ld. Defence Counsel Smt. Rajshree Tamang did not take any steps though two witnesses are present. Initially she was appointed by the DLSA, Darjeeling. Such type of inaction on the part of the Ld. Lawyer appointed from DLSA causes hindrance to the smooth functioning of the trial of the case. The said Ld. Advocate should be careful as the accused is in custody.

Accordingly, the Secretary of DLSA, Darjeeling, should be aware that the sessions cases are serious case. Appointment of lawyers in sessions cases should be competent enough.

The witnesses are discharged without examination.

The case is being rescheduled.

Fix **16.09.2025** for physical production and appointment of competent lawyer to take this case.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Secretary, DLSA, Darjeeling at once.

Dict. & corrected by me

Sd/-

Sessions Judge, Darjeeling

Sd/-

Sessions Judge, Darjeeling