

SESSIONS CASE NO. 05 OF 2025
CIS NO. 05 OF 2025
JO CODE WB00669

Order No: 07, dt. 14.11.2025

Today is fixed for physical production and evidence.

The accused Dipankar Gurung is produced from J.C.

Ld. P.P. is present along with two witnesses.

On behalf of the defence, Ld. Advocate Mr. Kripan Karki appointed from DLSA panel is absent.

Accordingly, the witnesses are discharged without examination.

On perusal of the record it appears that the case is pending since March, 2025 before this Court. Initially Smt. Rajshree was appointed as defence counsel by the DLSA, Darjeeling, was appointed as defence counsel by the DLSA, Darjeeling, but she is absent on the date of evidence i.e. on 21.07.2024 and subsequently, another order was passed for appointment of competent lawyer to take steps on behalf of the defence. After that DLSA, Darjeeling, has been pleased to appoint Mr. Kripan Karki as a defence counsel on behalf of the defence. The said defence counsel did not present yesterday as well as today.

In view of the fact Ld. Secretary, DLSA, Darjeeling, is directed to take steps to delete the name of Mr. Kripan Karki from the panel.

Ld. Secretary, DLSA, Darjeeling, is further directed to appoint another Ld. Advocate from the panel to conduct the defence case on behalf of accused Dipankar Gurung (in custody).

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Ld. Secretary, DLSA, Darjeeling.

Fix **28.11.2025** for production and awaiting appointment order from DLSA, Darjeeling.

Dict. & corrected by me

Sd/-
Sessions Judge, Darjeeling

Sd/-
Sessions Judge, Darjeeling